leverage-based grid.  The revolving credit facility will be used to finance certain emergence costs and to finance
seasonal working capital needs on an ongoing basis.

(ii) Common Stock

Up to 20,000,000 shares (of a certain number of shares authorized) of New Common Stock will be issued
pursuant to the Plan.

(iii) Cash

The Projections assume that interest of 2.0% will be earned on surplus cash balances.  A revolving credit
facility is assumed to be necessary to enable Reorganized Atrium to fund part of the distributions under the Plan
and, if necessary, working capital and operating needs. For these purposes, approximately $36 million in borrowings
will be required as of the Effective Date under this facility, and repayments of these borrowings is expected to be
made on an ongoing basis subject to available cash.

(iv) Property, Plant, And Equipment

To adjust net property, plant, and equipment to an estimate of its fair value in accordance with SOP 90-7,
The Debtors plan to review their property, plant and equipment in detail with the assistance of an appraisal
company. The Debtors have not yet hired an appraisal company to undertake this task.

D-8

Balance Sheet

Reorganization

Projected Adjustments Pro Forma Fiscal Year Ending December 31,

($ in millions) 4/30/2010 4/30/2010 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Cash $5.8 $4.2 $10.0 $5.0 $9.2 $15.4 $23.9 $34.9

Restricted Cash 3.4 (2.5) 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

   Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 9.2 1.7 10.9 5.9 10.1 16.3 24.9 35.8

Accounts Receivable, Net 8.1 8.1 9.1 12.1 13.6 15.1 16.3

Retained Interest in Transferred Receivable 16.6 16.6 14.9 18.9 21.1 23.5 25.4

Inventory 49.4 49.4 42.5 49.5 54.9 61.2 65.9

Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets 4.0 4.0 3.2 5.0 10.2 11.3 12.2

Deferred Tax Asset 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5

   Total current assets $89.9 $1.7 $91.6 $78.2 $98.1 $118.6 $138.5 $158.1

PP&E 88.0 88.0 85.2 86.2 86.2 85.2 83.2

Goodwill 62.7  - 62.7 62.7 62.7 62.7 62.7 62.7

Intangible Assets 83.4 153.6 237.1 233.8 228.8 223.8 218.9 213.9

Other Assets 18.7 (1.1) 17.6 16.8 15.7 14.6 13.5 12.4

Total Assets $342.7 $154.2 $497.0 $476.7 $491.5 $505.9 $518.7 $530.3

Pre-Petition Accounts Payable $5.5 ($5.5)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Post-Petition Accounts Payable 12.3 12.3 17.8 33.0 39.7 44.2 47.6

Accrued Interest Expense 15.7 (15.7)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Other Current Liabilities 48.8 48.8 49.6 50.1 53.3 57.2 59.8

   Total current liabilities $82.2 ($21.2) $61.1 $67.4 $83.1 $93.0 $101.4 $107.4

PRE-PETITION DEBT

Revolving Credit Facility 34.5 (34.5)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Term Loan B 353.1 (353.1)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Pre-Petition Senior Secured Debt $387.6 ($387.6)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Pre-Petiton Unsecured Debt 272.8 (272.8)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Pre-Petition Debt $660.4 ($660.4)  -  -  -  -  -  -

DIP Facility $27.0 ($27.0)  -  -  -  -  -  -

EXIT / ROLLOVER DEBT

Exit Revolving Credit Facility  - $36.0 $36.0 $0.6  -  -  -  -

Exit Term Loan B  - 200.0 200.0 200.0 185.8 167.2 141.5 108.6

Total Senior Secured Debt  - $236.0 $236.0 $200.6 $185.8 $167.2 $141.5 $108.6

Total New Debt  - $236.0 $236.0 $200.6 $185.8 $167.2 $141.5 $108.6

Other Long Term Liabilities 31.1 31.1 31.1 31.1 31.1 31.1 31.1

Total Long Term Liabilities $718.5 ($451.4) $267.1 $231.6 $216.9 $198.3 $172.6 $139.7

Total Liabilities $800.7 ($472.5) $328.1 $299.1 $300.0 $291.2 $273.9 $247.1

Common Shareholder's Equity ($457.9) $626.8 $168.8 $177.6 $191.5 $214.7 $244.8 $283.2

Total Liabilities and Equity $342.7 $154.2 $497.0 $476.7 $491.5 $505.9 $518.7 $530.3

Note: Assumes the DIP facility is replaced with a $[60] million revolving credit facility

D-9

Income Statement

5/1/2010 Fiscal Year Ending December 31,

($ in millions)  - 12/31/2010 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Net Sales $387.6 $527.0 $624.1 $694.7 $772.9 $834.8

COGS (excl. D&A) (248.3) (343.2) (409.6) (455.1) (504.4) (544.0)

Gross Profit $139.3 $183.8 $214.6 $239.6 $268.5 $290.8

Operating Expenses (94.5) (146.7) (147.9) (158.5) (171.3) (180.8)

EBITDA $44.8 $37.1 $66.7 $81.0 $97.3 $110.0

% Margin 11.6% 7.0% 10.7% 11.7% 12.6% 13.2%

Professional Fees and Other Adjusments 5.8 15.9 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.4